Borough of Palmyra

Regular Council Meeting, 7:00 PM Monday, March 19th, 2018

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER

The Regular Meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Palmyra is hereby called to order.

ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

MOMENT OF SILENCE

OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS STATEMENT

Public Notice of this meeting pursuant to the Open Public Meetings Act has been given by the Municipal Clerk in the following manner:

- Posting written notice on the official bulletin board at the Palmyra Borough Hall on January 10, 2018.
- Mailing written notice to the Burlington County Times, and the Courier Post Newspaper on January 10, 2018.
- Notice to All Council Members.

INVOCATION

Charles Atkins, Jr.

CORRESPONDENCE

Letter – Cory A Booker, United States Senator

Email - Governor's Office, Opportunity Zone designation

Email- Susan Van Emburgh

Email- Eileen Kelly

Email – Danny Norman, Chief of PRC EMS

PROCLAMATION

National Poison Prevention Week

PUBLIC PORTION

This public portion is for discussion on professional updates, resolutions and ordinances listed on the agenda. Please sign in at the podium, state your name and address for the record. Council will give all

comments appropriate consideration. Each citizen will be allotted up to **five (5) minutes** to speak, in order to allow everyone an opportunity to ask questions and express their opinions or concerns. Please direct all comments to the Mayor. Each citizen may only speak once during each public portion.

ORDINANCE ON FIRST READING (public hearing April 16th, 2018).

Ordinance 2018–02, An Ordinance of the Borough of Palmyra, County Of Burlington, State Of New Jersey, Creating a Junior Firefighter's Auxiliary to the Palmyra Fire Department.

Ordinance 2018–03, An Ordinance of the Borough of Palmyra, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, amending Chapter 70, Alcoholic Beverages of the code of the Borough of Palmyra.

Ordinance 2018–04, An Ordinance of the Borough of Palmyra Amending Chapter 121 relating to Fire Safety Fees of the code of the Borough of Palmyra.

RESOLUTIONS Consent Agenda

Resolution 2018–104 to Resolution 2018–109 will be enacted as a single motion, if any resolution needs additional discussion it will be removed from the consent agenda and voted on separately.

Resolution 2018–104, Resolution Approving Participation with the State of New Jersey Federal Grant Program Administered by the Division of Criminal Justice, Department of Law and Public Safety Resolution 2018-105, Resolution Authorizing Refund of Tax Overpayment to Block 122.01 Lot 16.02 in the amount of \$2,770.43

Resolution 2018–106, Resolution Awarding the Solid Waste Collection and Disposal Contract to Republic Services, Inc., for a five year period ending March 31st, 2023.

Resolution 2018–107, Resolution Approving LOSAP Eligible Volunteers for 2017 in Accordance with Chapter 21:A1 of the Code of the Borough of Palmyra Entitled "Fire Department Length of Service Awards Point System"

Resolution 2018–108, Resolution Awarding a Contract to Consulting and Municipal Engineers (CME) for the Grove Park Improvements Project in the Amount Not to Exceed \$31,500.00 per their Proposal dated March 15th, 2018

Resolution 2018–109, Resolution Authorizing the Payment of Bills for the Month of March 2018 In the Amount of \$2,085,062.05

MOTION TO APPROVE TREASURERS REPORTS

• February 2018

DISCUSSION ITEMS

NEW Business

- Approval of Clerk's Conference Attendance for Rita Jackson
- 703 Pennsylvania Avenue pending demolition
- FEMA SAFER Grant opportunity for Firefighter recruitment
- USDA Farmers Market Promotion Program grant opportunity
- Rt.73 & Broad Street intersection Rt. 130 Corridor Study Comments

- 708 Park Avenue Housing Rehabilitation Program/ foreclosure
- Handicapped Parking Permit(S)

OLD Business

- Trash collection outreach and public education
- DVRPC TCDI grant opportunity

ADMINISTRATOR REPORT

- 2018 Stormwater Permit Compliance Training
- BURL CO JIF Elected Officials Liability Seminar Wednesday March 28th, 2018 at 5:30 PM O'Connor's Restaurant
- BURL CO Safety Celebration Breakfast Tuesday April 10th, 2018

COMMUNITY SPOTLIGHT

COMMITTEE REPORTS

PUBLIC COMMENT Please sign in at the podium and state your name and address for the record. Council will give all comments appropriate consideration. Each citizen will be allotted up to five (5) minutes to speak, in order to allow everyone an opportunity to ask questions and express their opinions or concerns. Please direct all comments to the Mayor. Each citizen may only speak once during each public portion.

MAYOR AND COUNCIL COMMENTS

Resolution 2018-,

Resolution Excluding the Public from Certain Meetings Pursuant To Section 8 of the Open Public Meeting Act C. 231 P. L. 1975. Litigation, Contracts, Personnel

CLOSED SESSION

OPEN SESSION

ADJOURNMENT